DZD - USD 6 percent (9.2) -

(6) percent 9.2 -

The figures in the above overview are determined on the volatility of last year for the respective currencies. A significant part of the Group’s
exposure to foreign currency transaction risk relates to intercompany balances in foreign currencies.

6.3 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk
The Group‘s cash flow interest rate risks arise from the exposure to variability in future cash flows of floating rate financial instruments and
refinancing fixed rate borrowings. The Group reviews its exposure in light of global interest rate environment. The Group has not entered into
any interest rate derivative.

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. The Group calculates the impact on profit or loss of a defined interest rate
shift. The same interest rate shift is used for all currencies. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through
the impact on floating rate borrowings plus refinancing of fixed rate borrowings, as follows:

$ millions  In basis points 2016 2015

Effect on profit before tax for the coming year +100 bps (22.6) (23.1)
- 100 bps 20.6 22.4

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market data, showing
a  lower volatility compared to prior years. The interest rate sensitivity calculation is based on the interest bearing liabilities excluding the
restricted funds of IFCo, reference is made to note 14.

Commodity price risk
The Group is exposed to natural gas price commodity risk as natural gas is one of the primary raw materials used in the fertilizer and
chemicals production process, for those entities that buy natural gas at spot prices. The Group enters into gas hedges in order to hedge

[…]

constant. The impact on the Company’s general and administrative expenses is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities, including inter-company positions. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

2016
$ millions

Change in
FX rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

EUR - USD 9 percent (99.0) -

(9) percent 99.0 -

2015
$ millions

Change in
FX rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

EUR - USD 12 percent 41.2 -

(12) percent (41.2) -

142   OCI N.V. Annual Report 2016   OCI N.V. Annual Report 2016 143

Performance review / Operational strengths / Sustainability review / Corporate governance / Financial statements / Other information Performance review / Operational strengths / Sustainability review / Corporate governance / Financial statements / Other information

NOTES TO THE PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

42.3 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected. With
all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings plus refinancing of
fixed rate borrowings, as follows:

$ millions In basis points  2016 2015

Effect on profit before tax for the coming year +100 bps (5.5) (8.6)
- 100 bps 5.5 8.6

Categories of financial instruments

2016
$ millions Note

Loans and
receivables /
payables at

amortized cost

Available-for-sale
financial asset

at fair value

Assets
Other receivables (44) 1,798.1 -
Available-for-sale financial assets (45) - 2.8
Cash and cash equivalents (46) 89.6 -
Total 1,887.7 2.8

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings from third parties (49) 1,328.5 -
Loans and borrowings from subsidiaries (49) 943.3
Trade and other payables (50) 52.5 -
 Total 2,324.3 -

2015
$ millions Note

Loans and
receivables /
payables at

amortized cost

Available-for-sale
financial asset

at fair value

Assets

Other receivables (44) 487.6 -
Available-for-sale financial assets (45) - 3.7
Cash and cash equivalents (46) 19.2 -
Total 506.8 3.7

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings from third parties (49) 1,273.4 -
Loans and borrowings from subsidiaries (49) 610.8
Trade and other payables (50) 49.5 -
 Total 1,933.7 -

The only financial instruments carried at fair value by the Company are available-for-sale financial assets which are recognized in level 1 of the
fair value hierarchy.

43. Investment in subsidiaries

$ millions 2016 2015

Balance at 1 January 6,403.4 7,323.6

Impairment subsidiaries (326.6) (1,073.0)
Capital distribution (317.6) 1,026.8
Exchange rate differences (175.6) (874.0)

Balance at 31 December 5,583.6 6,403.4

Capital contributions and additions
In 2016, the following additions/extractions to the capital of the subsidiaries in the amount of USD (317.6) million have been made:

• Reversal of the capital contribution in OCI Overseas Ltd. done in 2015 for an amount of USD (346.9) million;

•  Capital contribution in the capital of OCI Chemicals B.V. of USD 17.0 million in kind by settling loans and other receivables;

• Net asset transfer shares OCI S.A.E. of USD 6.0 million;

• Contribution in the capital of Natgasoline of USD 6.3 million by waiving the interest receivable.

In 2015, the following additions to the capital of the subsidiaries in the amount of USD 1,026.8 million have been made: